

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No.1082 of 2011

Gurukul, Public Charitable Trust, Deoghar. Petitioner

Versus

State of Jharkhand & Ors. Respondents

.....

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NARENDRA NATH TIWARI

.....

For the Petitioner : Mr. S.Shrivastava, Advocate

For the Respondent No.5: Mr. Lakhan Chandra Roy, Advocate

.....

6/17.02.2014: Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no.5, in the midst of the argument, submitted that he has to file counter affidavit in the case.

When the case was taken up, learned counsel for the respondent no.5 submitted that all the facts and material are on record and he does not want to file any counter affidavit. He insisted for hearing of the case today itself. Earlier he had also filed an application for early hearing and on his application this writ petition has been specifically fixed for today.

Learned counsel for the petitioner argued the case.

Learned counsel for the respondent no.5 also began his argument but in the midst of argument he prayed for time to file a counter affidavit. Learned counsel submitted that counter affidavit is necessary to controvert the statement made in the writ petition.

Though this writ petition has been specifically fixed for today on the application of the respondent no.5 and that both the parties have also addressed the Court in view of the prayer made by learned counsel for the respondent no.5 that the counter affidavit

-2-

is necessary, one week's time, as prayed for, is allowed in order to give an opportunity to the said respondent.

Put up this case after one week.

(Narendra Nath Tiwari, J)

Shamim/